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BOROUGH OF SOMERVILLE 
EXECUTIVE SESSION | COUNCIL MEETING  

 

Sign up to receive our E-Connect Newsletter at www.SomervilleNJ.org/subscribe 

 
 

Tuesday, February 18, 2025 
6 PM executive session 

7 PM public portion 

Council Chambers 
Somerville Civic Center 

24 Robeson Street 
 

AGENDA 
 

1. OPEN PUBLIC MEETING LAW STATEMENT 
 

2. ROLL CALL 
 

3. APPROVAL OF MINUTES- EXECUTIVE SESSION 
a. February 3, 2025 

4. RESOLUTION 25-0218-058 TO ENTER INTO EXECUTIVE SESSION 
 

EXECUTIVE SESSION AGENDA  
a. Redevelopment  
b. Personnel 

 
COUNCIL MEETING AGENDA 
 
1. OPEN PUBLIC MEETING LAW STATEMENT 

 
2. ROLL CALL 

 
3. SALUTE TO THE FLAG  

 
4. APPROVAL OF MINUTES 

a. February 3, 2025 

5. DEPARTMENTAL REPORTS & NOTICES 
 

6. COMMITTEE REPORTS 
 

7. PROCLAMATION 
a. Black History Month February 2025 “African Americans and Labor,” 

8. DISCUSSION  
     

9. MEETING OPEN TO THE PUBLIC (Motion and 2nd needed and roll call vote to 
open and close the meeting to the public). Public Comment (shall be limited to 
five (5) minutes total per individual unless extended or waived by the Mayor).   
 

10. ORDINANCE FOR INTRODUCTION (full copy is available at the end of this 
agenda) 
 
2756-25-0218 ORDINANCE TO EXCEED THE CY 2025 MUNICIPAL 

BUDGET APPROPRIATION LIMITS AND TO ESTABLISH A 
CAP BANK (N.J.S.A. 40A:4-45.14) 

 
11. ORDINANCE FOR PUBLIC HEARING AND ADOPTION (full copy is available 

at the end of this agenda) 

 2754-25-0121 BOND ORDINANCE AMENDING BOND ORDINANCE 
NUMBER 2715-23-0717 FINALLY ADOPTED BY THE 

http://www.somervillenj.org/subscribe
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BOROUGH COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGH OF 
SOMERVILLE, NEW JERSEY ON AUGUST 7, 2023 

 
12. CONSENT RESOLUTIONS (ANY ITEMS PULLED OFF CONSENT AGENDA   

 ARE REQUIRED TO HAVE A MOTION AND ROLL CALL VOTE) 
 

(RESOLUTIONS 25-0218-059 THRU 25-0218-070) 
(Resolutions may be pulled off consent agenda for discussion and roll call vote.  
Resolutions may be removed or added to the agenda) 
 
25-0218-059 APPROVING DOOR-TO-DOOR SOLICITOR LICENSE FOR 

SIX MONTHS TO ANDREW RATHBUN -EDWARD JONES 
FINANCIAL ADVISOR LOCATED AT 68 EAST MAIN STREET 

 
25-0218-060 APPROVING A PROPERTY LIEN TO BE ATTACHED TO 24 

DIVISION STREET BLOCK 119, LOT 16 FOR NON-
PAYMENT OF 2024 & 2025 PARKING IMPACTS FEES FOR 
$720.00 EFFECTIVE MARCH 1, 2025 

 
25-0218-061 AUTHORIZING A NON-FAIR AND OPEN A CONTRACT TO  

PENNONI ASSOCIATES INC. FOR PROFESSIONAL 
SERVICES RELATED TO THE PETERS BROOK PHASE II 
IMPROVEMENTS-ADDITIONAL BANK STABILIZATION 
PETERS BROOK AT GROVE STREET 

 
25-0218-062 AUTHORIZING CHANGE ORDER #1 AND FINAL PAYMENT 

AMOUNT OF $13,918.90 FOR CONTRACT WITH AA BERMS, 
LLC. FOR 2022 CDBG CURB RAMPS SMVB-00028 

 
25-0218-063 CANCELLING UNCOLLECTIBLE TAXES  

HOMEOWNER WAYNE & BONITA R. CHERWINSKI 
ADDRESS KNOWN AS 498 E MAIN STREET, BLOCK 2  
LOT 2 
 

25-0218-064 APPOINTING KENNETH KAYE TO AN UNEXPIRED TERM 
TO SERVE ON THE RECREATION COMMITTEE  
(3 YEAR TERM EXPIRING DECEMBER 31, 2027) 
 

25-0218-065 APPROVING LIFE CHAIN FOR SUNDAY, OCTOBER 5, 2025, 
ON SOMERSET STREET AND MOUNTAIN AVENUE FROM 
2:00PM UNTIL 3:30PM  

 
25-0218-066 AMENDING POLICY AND PROCEDURE MANUAL TO  

UPDATE EDUCATION AND TIME REPORTING 
 

25-0218-067 AUTHORIZING A REFUND TO KEN ASTON ADDRESS 125 
HAMILTON STREET, BLOCK 58.01 LOT 44 FOR A PUBLIC 
GROUNDS OPENINGPERMIT 

 
25-0218-068  AUTHORIZING TRANSFER OF FUNDS TO FUND CERTAIN 

LINE ITEMS IN THE 2024 BUDGET 
 
25-0218-069 APPOINTING JASON KRASKA AS OEM COORDINATOR 

WITH TERM EXPIRING ON DECEMBER 31, 2027 
 

25-0218-070 AUTHORIZING THE CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER TO OPEN 
AN AFFORDABLE HOUSING TRUST FUND ACCOUNT AT 
PROVIDENT BANK AND AUTHORIZING THE CHIEF 
FINANCIAL OFFICER AND ADMINISTRATOR TO EXECUTE  
ALL THE REQUIRED BANK DOCUMENTS 
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13. BILLS AND VOUCHERS 

 
14.  ADJOURNMENT 

 
KEVIN SLUKA, MUNICIPAL CLERK 
 
Ordinance scheduled for Introduction 
 

ORDINANCE #2756-25-0218 
 

ORDINANCE TO EXCEED THE CY 2025 MUNICIPAL BUDGET APPROPRIATION 
LIMITS AND TO ESTABLISH A CAP BANK (N.J.S.A. 40A:4-45.14) 

 
WHEREAS, the Local Government Cap law, NJSA 40A:4-45.1 et seq., provides that in 
the preparation of its annual budget, a municipality shall limit any increase in said 
budget to 2.5% unless authorized by ordinance to increase it to 3.5% over the previous 
year’s final appropriations, subject to certain exceptions; and 
 
WHEREAS, N.J.S.A. 40A: 4-45.15 provides that a municipality may, when authorized 
by ordinance, appropriate the difference between the amount of its actual final 
appropriation and the 3.5% percentage rate as an exception to its final appropriations in 
either of the next two succeeding years; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Mayor and Borough Council of the Borough of Somerville, in the 
County of Somerset, New Jersey, finds it advisable and necessary to increase its CY 
2025 budget by up to 3.5 % over the previous year’s final appropriations, in the interest 
of promoting the health, safety and welfare of the citizens; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Mayor and Borough Council hereby determines that a 3.5 % increase 
in the budget for said year, amounting to $182,542.65 in excess of the increase in final 
appropriations otherwise permitted by the Local Government Cap Law, is advisable and 
necessary; and 
WHEREAS, the Mayor and Borough Council hereby determines that any amount 
authorized hereinabove that is not appropriated as part of the final budget shall be 
retained as an exception to the final appropriation in either of the next two succeeding 
years. 
NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED, by the Mayor and Borough Council of the 
Borough of Somerville, in the County of Somerset, New Jersey, a majority of the full 
authorized membership of this governing body affirmatively concurring, that, in the CY 
2025 budget year, the final appropriations of the Borough of Somerville shall, in 
accordance with this ordinance and N.J.S.A. 40A: 4-45.14, be increased by 3.5 %, 
amounting to $638,899.28 and that the CY 2025 municipal budget for the Borough of 
Somerville be approved and adopted in accordance with this ordinance. 
 
BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, that any amount authorized hereinabove that is not 
appropriated as part of the final budget shall be retained as an exception to final 
appropriation in either of the next two succeeding years. 
 
BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, that a certified copy of this ordinance as introduced be 
filed with the Director of the Division of Local Government Services within 5 days of 
introduction. 
 
Ordinance scheduled for Adoption 
 

ORIDANCE #2754-25-0121 
 

BOND ORDINANCE AMENDING BOND ORDINANCE 
NUMBER 2715-23-0717 FINALLY ADOPTED BY THE 
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BOROUGH COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGH OF 
SOMERVILLE, NEW JERSEY ON AUGUST 7, 2023 

 
BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOROUGH COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGH OF 

SOMERVILLE, IN THE COUNTY OF SOMERSET, NEW JERSEY (not less than two-
thirds of all the members thereof affirmatively concurring), AS FOLLOWS:   

Section 1.  The Bond Ordinance of the Borough Council of the Borough of 
Somerville, in the County of Somerset, New Jersey (the “Borough”) entitled “Bond 
Ordinance Providing An Appropriation Of $2,820,000 For Acquisition of Various 
Equipment and Furniture for Emergency Services Facility For And By The Borough Of 
Somerville, In The County Of Somerset, New Jersey And Authorizing The Issuance Of 
$2,680,000 Bonds Or Notes Of The Borough For Financing Part Of The Appropriation” 
finally adopted on August 7, 2023 (the “Ordinance”),is hereby incorporated by reference 
in its entirety. 

Section 2.  This Ordinance is hereby amended by (a) deleting the reference of 
“$2,820,000” for the appropriation and estimated cost and “$2,680,000” for the 
estimated maximum amount of bonds or notes and substituting in lieu therefor 
“$3,320,000” and “$3,155,000”, respectively; by (b) deleting the reference to “$140,000” 
for the down payment required by the Local Bond Law and substituting in lieu therefor 
“$165,000” and (c) by deleting the reference to “$50,000” for section 20 costs and 
substituting in lieu therefor “$60,000”. 

 
Section 3.  The capital budget of the Borough is hereby amended to conform with 

the provisions of this ordinance to the extent of any inconsistency herewith. The 
resolutions in the form promulgated by the Local Finance Board showing full detail of 
the amended capital budget and capital program as approved by the Director of the 
Division of Local Government Services is on file with the Clerk and is available there for 
public inspection. 

Section 4.  This Bond Ordinance constitutes a declaration of official intent under 
Treasury Regulation Section 1.150-2. The Borough reasonably expects to pay 
expenditures with respect to the Improvements prior to the date that Borough incurs 
debt obligations under this Bond Ordinance.  The Borough reasonably expects to 
reimburse such expenditures with the proceeds of debt to be incurred by the Borough 
under this Bond Ordinance.  The maximum principal amount of debt expected to be 
issued for payment of the costs of the Improvements is $3,155,000. 

Section 5.  All other provisions of the Ordinance shall remain unchanged.   

Section 6.  This amendatory bond ordinance shall take effect twenty days after 
the first publication thereof after final adoption as provided by Local Bond Law.   

The resolutions listed below are in draft form and may be amended prior or during the 
meeting 
 

RESOLUTION 25-0218-059 
 

APPROVING DOOR-TO-DOOR SOLICITOR LICENSE FOR SIX MONTHS  
TO ANDREW RATHBUN -EDWARD JONES FINANCIAL ADVISOR  

LOCATED AT 68 EAST MAIN STREET 
 

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Borough Council of the Borough of Somerville, in the County of 
Somerset, State of New Jersey approves a door-to-door solicitor 
license for six months to Andrew Rathbun -Edward Jones Financial Advisor located at 68 
East Main Street. 

RESOLUTION 25-0218-060 
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APPROVING A PROPERTY LIEN TO BE ATTACHED TO 24 DIVISION STREET 
BLOCK 119, LOT 16 FOR NON-PAYMENT OF 2024 & 2025 PARKING IMPACTS 

FEES FOR $720.00 EFFECTIVE MARCH 1, 2025 
 
WHEREAS, the owners of 24 Division Street, Block 119, Lot 16, known as 24 Division 
Redev, LLC is required to pay an annual parking impact fee as per their land use approval; 
and 
 
WHEREAS, the fee for 2024 in the amount of $360.00 has remained unpaid for over 14 
months after several attempts for payment; and 
 
WHEREAS, the fee for 2025 in the amount of $360.00 is due and in the arrears on March 
1, 2025; and 
 
WHEREAS, the 2024 and 2025 total $720.00. 
 
BE IT RESOLVED, by the Borough Council of the Borough of Somerville, in the County of 
Somerset, State of New Jersey authorizes a lien to be attached to 24 Division Street, 
Block 119, Lot 16 in the amount of $720 effective March 1, 2025. 
 

RESOLUTION 25-0218-061 
 

AUTHORIZING A NON-FAIR AND OPEN A CONTRACT TO  
PENNONI ASSOCIATES INC. FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES RELATED  
TO THE PETERS BROOK PHASE II IMPROVEMENTS-ADDITIONAL BANK 

STABILIZATION PETERS BROOK AT GROVE STREET 
 

WHEREAS, the Borough of Somerville need to acquire professional services related to 
the Peters Brook Phase II Improvements-Additional Bank Stabilization Peters Brook at 
Grove Street as a Non-Fair and Open contract pursuant to the provisions of NJSA 
19:44-20.4 or 20.5 as appropriate; and 
 

WHEREAS, the Borough of Somerville has determined and certified in writing that the 
value of the contract exceeds $17,500; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Pennoni Associates Inc., 1085 Raymond Boulevard, Suite 2102 
Newark, New Jersey 07102 submitted a proposal dated April 15, 2024, in the amount of 
$41,900.00 for Phase II of Sediment Bar Removal and Bank Stabilization (+/- 75 FT 
both sides of Peters Brook) that include, civil engineering, environmental Permitting and 
Bid Support Services; and 
 

WHEREAS, Pennoni Associates Inc. has completed and submitted a Business Entity 
Disclosure Certification which certifies that Pennoni Associates Inc., has not made any 
reportable contributions to a candidate committee in the Borough of Somerville elected 
officials in the previous one year, and that the contract will prohibit the Pennoni 
Associates Inc. from making any reportable contributions through the term of the 
contract. 
 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Borough Council of the Borough of 
Somerville, County of Somerset, State of New Jersey of the authorizes the Mayor to 
enter into a contract with Pennoni Associates Inc., in the amount of $41,900.00 for 
Phase II of Sediment Bar Removal and Bank Stabilization (+/- 75 FT both sides of 
Peters Brook) that include civil engineering, environmental Permitting and Bid Support 
Services as per proposal dated December 12, 2024. 
 

RESOLUTION 25-0218-062 
 

AUTHORIZING CHANGE ORDER #1 AND FINAL PAYMENT AMOUNT  
OF $13,918.90 FOR CONTRACT WITH AA BERMS, LLC. FOR  

2022 CDBG CURB RAMPS SMVB-00028 
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WHEREAS, the Borough of Somerville legally advertised for 2022 CDBG Curb Ramps for 
the Borough of Somerville, Somerset County, New Jersey; and 
 
WHEREAS, sealed proposals were received, opened and read publicly, on April 11, 2024 
Borough of Somerville, Somerset County, New Jersey; and 
 
WHEREAS, it is determined that AA Berms LLC P.O. Box 180 Belleville, NJ 07109 was 
the lowest responsible bidder in the amount of $93,700.00 and the Governing Body of the 
Borough of Somerville awarded a contract to AA Berms LLC via Resolution 24-0415-135 
on April 15, 2024. 
 
WHEREAS, it is necessary to award Change Order #1 as follows: 
 

Change 
Order  

Contract 
Amount 

Description Amount New Contract 
Amount 

#1 $93,700 decreased 
quantities 
required 

($9,003.00) $84,697.00 

  Extra material $42.00 $84,739.00 

 
BE IT RESOLVED, that the Borough Council of the Borough of Somerville, County of 
Somerset, State of New Jersey hereby approves Change Order #1 and final payment 
amount of $13,918.90 to AA Berms LLC P.O. Box 180 Belleville, NJ 07109 for 2022 
CDBG Curb Ramps SMVB-00028. 
 

RESOLUTION 25-0218-063 
 

CANCELLING UNCOLLECTIBLE TAXES  
HOMEOWNER WAYNE & BONITA R. CHERWINSKI ADDRESS KNOWN AS  

498 E MAIN STREET, BLOCK 2 LOT 2 
 
WHEREAS, the Tax Collector has advised that the following taxes are uncollectible for 
the reasons shown below, and 
 
WHEREAS, the Collector has requested that the uncollectible taxes be cancelled of 
record. 
 
NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of 
Somerville, that the taxes shown below be cancelled of record and that the Collector be 
and is hereby authorized to adjust the records accordingly: 
 

BLOCK/LOT YEAR AMOUNT LOCATION HOMEOWNER REASON 

2/2 2025 1ST Qtr. $1,681.60 498 E Main St. Cherwinski, 
Wayne & Bonita 

100% 
Disabled 
Veteran 
 

2/2 2025 2ND Qtr. $2,258.90 498 E Main St. Cherwinski, 
Wayne & Bonita 

100% 
Disabled 
Veteran 

 
RESOLUTION 25-0218-064 

 

APPOINTING KENNETH KAYE TO AN UNEXPIRED TERM TO 
 SERVE ON THE RECREATION COMMITTEE  

(3 YEAR TERM EXPIRING DECEMBER 31, 2027) 
 
BE IT RESOLVED, by the Borough Council of the Borough of Somerville, in the County of 
Somerset, State of New Jersey appoints Kenneth Kaye to an unexpired term to serve on 
The Recreation Committee (3 year term expiring December 31, 2027). 
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RESOLUTION 25-0218-065 

 
APPROVING LIFE CHAIN FOR SUNDAY, OCTOBER 5, 2025 

ON SOMERSET STREET AND MOUNTAIN AVENUE 
FROM 2:00PM UNTIL 3:30PM 

 
WHEREAS, the Life Chain is sponsored by the Pro-Life of Somerset County; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Life Chain takes place on Sunday, October 5, 2025, from 2:00PM until 
3:30PM and utilizes sidewalks within the Borough of Somerville that include Somerset 
Street to Mountain Avenue and from Mountain Avenue to Immaculate Conception Church; 
and 
 
WHEREAS, it is pending an approved Emergency Action Plan. 
 
BE IT RESOLVED, by the Borough Council of the Borough of Somerville, in the County of 
Somerset, State of New Jersey hereby approves the Life Chain on Sunday, October 5, 
2025, from 2:00PM until 3:30PM on Somerset Street and Mountain Avenue. 

RESOLUTION 25-0218-066 
 

 AMENDING POLICY AND PROCEDURE MANUAL TO  
UPDATE EDUCATION AND TIME REPORTING 

 

BE IT RESOLVED that the Policy and Procedure Manual, dated January 1, 2025 is 
hereby revised by the Borough Council and shall be disbursed electronically to Borough 
employees. 
 

RESOLUTION 25-0218-067 
 

AUTHORIZING A REFUND TO KEN ASTON ADDRESS 125 HAMILTON STREET, 
BLOCK 58.01 LOT 44 FOR A PUBLIC GROUNDS OPENINGPERMIT 

 
WHEREAS, the Public Grounds Opening Permit of the Borough of Somerville requires 
a maintenance guarantee deposit and a road opening deposit be made; and 
 
WHEREAS, deposits were received from Ken Aston, homeowner at 125 Hamilton 
Street, and deposited into our Trust Other Road Open Inspection and Trust Other 
Maintenance Guarantee accounts; and  
 
WHEREAS, it has been confirmed that the project was not performed by the 
homeowner, and the full deposited amount should be returned, less the application fee 
of $100. 
 
NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of 
Somerville, that the Chief Financial Officer be instructed to refund the amount of $2,270. 
 

RESOLUTION 25-0218-068 
 

AUTHORIZING TRANSFER OF FUNDS TO FUND CERTAIN LINE ITEMS 
 IN THE 2024 BUDGET 

 
WHEREAS, transfers are allowed during the last two months of the year and first three 
months of the year, as per NJSA 40:4-58; and 
 
WHEREAS, additional funds are needed to fund certain line items in the 2024 municipal 
budget; and 
 
WHEREAS, there are excess funds in some appropriations to cover these transfers. 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the following transfers be made: 
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AMOUNT  FROM      Account #   
$ 30,000.00 Street Lights OE    4-01-31-435-000-692 
 
   TO 
$ 30,000.00 Electric- OE     4-01-31-430-000-580 

RESOLUTION 25-0218-069 
 

APPOINTING JASON KRASKA AS OEM COORDINATOR 
WITH TERM EXPIRING ON DECEMBER 31, 2027 

 
WHEREAS, on January 1, 2025, the Borough of Somerville appointed Jason Kraska to 
OEM Coordinator, term expiring on December 31, 2027; and 
 
WHEREAS, Jason Kraska meet all the requirements to be appointed to said position. 
 
BE IT RESOLVED, by the Borough Council of the Borough of Somerville, in the County of 
Somerset, State of New Jersey hereby memorializes the appointment of Jason Kraska as 
OEM Coordinator. 
 

RESOLUTION 25-0218-070 
 

AUTHORIZING THE CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER TO OPEN AN AFFORDABLE 
HOUSING TRUST FUND ACCOUNT AT PROVIDENT BANK AND AUTHORIZING 

THE CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER AND ADMINISTRATOR TO EXECUTE  
ALL THE REQUIRED BANK DOCUMENTS 

 
WHEREAS, the Borough of Somerville requires the opening of a bank account to 
contain funds received and withdraw funds related to Affordable Housing and said 
account shall be known as and referred to as the Affordable Housing Trust Fund; and 
 
WHEREAS, Paige Elster, Chief Financial Officer and Kevin Sluka, Administrator and 
Municipal Housing Liaison are authorized to execute all the necessary documents at 
Provident Bank, 28 W. Main Street, Somerville, New Jersey 08876 to open said 
account; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Chief Financial Officer shall arrange that the Registered Municipal 
Auditor conducts an audit on said account as part of its normal auditing requirements; 
and 
 
WHEREAS, the Municipal Housing Liaison shall be provided with all the financial 
documents by the Chief Financial Officer as necessary to complete the annual reporting 
on the State of New Jersey Department of Community Affairs Affordable Housing 
Monitoring System. 
 
THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Borough Council of the Borough of 
Somerville, County of Somerset, State of New Jersey hereby authorize and direct the 
Chief Financial Officer and Administrator to execute all the necessary paper work to 
open up a bank account to be known as the Affordable Housing Trust Fund at Provident 
Bank located at 28 W. Main Street, Somerville, New Jersey 08876 and said account 
shall be used for revenues and expenses related to Affordable Housing. 
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MINUTES 

 

OPEN PUBLIC MEETING LAW STATEMENT 

Kevin Sluka, Municipal Clerk, read the Open Public Meeting Law statement.  

 

ROLL CALL 

Present: Mayor Gallagher and Councilmembers Conte, Denys, Pitts, Stravic, and Vroom. 

Excused Absent: Councilmember Bonner  

Also Present: Kevin Sluka (Municipal Clerk) and Jeremy Solomon (Borough Attorney) 

 

SALUTE TO THE FLAG 

 The mayor led the Pledge of Allegiance.  

 

APPROVAL OF MINUTES 

February 3, 2024 

Councilmember Motion Second Aye Nay Abstain Absent 

Bonner     
 

X 

Conte   X    

Denys  
 

X    

Pitts  X X  
 

 

Stravic   X  
 

 

Vroom X  X    

 
DEPARTMENTAL REPORTS & NOTICES 
The mayor said there were no reports.  
 
COMMITTEE REPORTS 
 
A. Conte - No report tonight. 
 
G. Stravic -   Somerville Rescue Squad is looking for drivers. If you're not sure if you 
want to be an EMT or do medical care, you might think about driving for the squad. 
Also, I want to credit our squad for all the good work they do and their quick response 
time. The Health Commission has not met, and the Board of Health did not meet this 
month.   
 
G. Denys -  The Environmental Commission met last week and we reviewed a lot of 
different ordinances. We're applying for some grants to hopefully help with some habitat 
restoration along the brook. We want you to save the date for our next meeting on 
March 11, at 7 pm and for the Green Fair coming up soon in April on the 26th. 
 
R. Pitts - No report tonight.  
 
R. Vroom - Tomorrow at 7 pm, the Somerville Public Schools will be hosting an in-
person forum in regards to the upcoming referendum. The referendum will take place on 
March 11. On March 4th, there will also be a virtual forum, at 7 pm and a link on the 
Board of Education website.  
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K. Sluka - The voting for the March 11 election is only at the schools, at Vanderveer and 
the high school. No matter where you live in the municipality, you can vote at either 
school.   
 
Mayor Gallagher - We can put that on the borough website.  
 
 
PROCLAMATION 
Black History Month February 2025 “African Americans and Labor” 

The mayor recognized several folks who are impacting Somerville and creating black 
history for our community.  
 
WHEREAS, the 2025 Black History Month theme, “African Americans and Labor,” sets out to 
highlight and celebrate the potent impact of this work and focuses on the various and profound 
ways that work and working of all kinds – free and unfree, skilled, and unskilled, vocational and 
voluntary – intersect with the collective experiences of Black people; and 
WHEREAS, throughout our nation’s history Black Americans have been among the country’s 
most consequential leaders, shaping the cultural and political destiny of our nation, and equally 
important locally, our Black leaders have shaped and transformed Somerville Borough and 
continue to play prominent roles throughout our community; and 
WHEREAS, Black Americans have played and continue to play significant roles in Somerville’s 
government, from elected officials, land use board members, and government workers shaping 
and implementing policies, influencing change and contributing to the success of Somerville 
Borough; and 
WHEREAS, during Black History Month, celebration aims to recognize the diverse experiences 
of Black individuals in the workforce, both historically and in contemporary society; and 
WHEREAS, the Borough of Somerville continues to work toward becoming a more inclusive 
community wherein all people are respected and recognized for their contributions and potential 
contributions to our community, state, country and world. 
 
NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT, I, Brian G. Gallagher, Mayor of the Borough of 
Somerville, County of Somerset, State of New Jersey join with the Somerville Borough Council 
hereby proclaim month of February as Black History Month. 
 

 
MEETING OPEN TO THE PUBLIC 
 
Open public session 
 

Councilmember Motion Second Aye Nay Abstain Absent 

Bonner     
 

X 

Conte   X    

Denys  X X    

Pitts   X  
 

 

Stravic   X  
 

 

Vroom X  X    

 
Public Comments 
There were no public comments.  
 
Close public session 
 

Councilmember Motion Second Aye Nay Abstain Absent 

Bonner     
 

X 
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Conte   X    

Denys  
 

X    

Pitts   X  
 

 

Stravic X  X  
 

 

Vroom 
 

X X    

 
 
ORDINANCE FOR INTRODUCTION 
 
The mayor opened the meeting for public comments. There we no comments from the 
public and the mayor closed the public session.   
 
Introduction 
 

Councilmember Motion Second Aye Nay Abstain Absent 

Bonner     
 

X 

Conte   X    

Denys  X X    

Pitts   X  
 

 

Stravic   X  
 

 

Vroom X  X    

 
ORDINANCE FOR PUBLIC HEARING AND ADOPTION 
 
2754-25-0121 BOND ORDINANCE AMENDING BOND ORDINANCE NUMBER 

2715-23-0717 FINALLY ADOPTED BY THE BOROUGH COUNCIL 
OF THE BOROUGH OF SOMERVILLE, NEW JERSEY ON 
AUGUST 7, 2023 

 
Open public session 
 

Councilmember Motion Second Aye Nay Abstain Absent 

Bonner     
 

X 

Conte   X    

Denys  
 

X    

Pitts  X X  
 

 

Stravic X  X  
 

 

Vroom 
 

 X    

 
Public Comments 
 
There were no public comments.  
 
Close public session 
 

Councilmember Motion Second Aye Nay Abstain Absent 
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Bonner     
 

X 

Conte   X    

Denys  X X    

Pitts   X  
 

 

Stravic   X  
 

 

Vroom X  X    

 
Adoption 
 

Councilmember Motion Second Aye Nay Abstain Absent 

Bonner     
 

X 

Conte   X    

Denys  
 

X    

Pitts  X X  
 

 

Stravic   X  
 

 

Vroom X  X    

 
CONSENT RESOLUTIONS 25-0218-059 THRU 25-0218-070 (except 25-0218-059) 
 

Councilmember Motion Second Aye Nay Abstain Absent 

Bonner     
 

X 

Conte   X    

Denys  
 

X    

Pitts  X X  
 

 

Stravic   X  
 

 

Vroom X  X    

 
 
25-0218-059 APPROVING DOOR-TO-DOOR SOLICITOR LICENSE FOR SIX 

MONTHS TO ANDREW RATHBUN -EDWARD JONES 
FINANCIAL ADVISOR LOCATED AT 68 EAST MAIN STREET 

 

Councilmember Motion Second Aye Nay Abstain Absent 

Bonner     
 

X 

Conte   X    

Denys  X X    

Pitts   X  
 

 

Stravic   X  
 

 

Vroom X  X    
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Discussion 
 
R. Vroom -   I just want to remind the public this is the way in which we approve 

solicitors in the borough.  

 
BILLS AND VOUCHERS 
 

Account PO # Vendor Name Amount 

4-01-26-290-000-560 24-00143 PDQ AUTO SUPPLY OF MANVILLE 53.95 
4-01-26-290-000-560 24-00143 PDQ AUTO SUPPLY OF MANVILLE 50.97 
4-01-26-290-000-560 24-00143 PDQ AUTO SUPPLY OF MANVILLE 99.00 
4-01-26-290-000-560 24-00143 PDQ AUTO SUPPLY OF MANVILLE 259.37 
4-01-26-290-000-560 24-00143 PDQ AUTO SUPPLY OF MANVILLE 239.96 
4-01-26-290-000-560 24-00143 PDQ AUTO SUPPLY OF MANVILLE 273.29 
4-01-26-290-000-560 24-00143 PDQ AUTO SUPPLY OF MANVILLE 32.76 
4-01-26-290-000-560 24-00143 PDQ AUTO SUPPLY OF MANVILLE 299.95 
4-01-26-290-000-560 24-00143 PDQ AUTO SUPPLY OF MANVILLE 143.18 
4-01-26-290-000-560 24-00143 PDQ AUTO SUPPLY OF MANVILLE 17.45 
4-01-26-290-000-560 24-00143 PDQ AUTO SUPPLY OF MANVILLE 19.95 
4-01-26-290-000-560 24-00143 PDQ AUTO SUPPLY OF MANVILLE 27.28 
4-01-26-290-000-560 24-00143 PDQ AUTO SUPPLY OF MANVILLE 220.23 
4-01-26-290-000-560 24-00143 PDQ AUTO SUPPLY OF MANVILLE 61.12 
4-01-26-290-000-560 24-00143 PDQ AUTO SUPPLY OF MANVILLE 6.30 
4-01-26-290-000-560 24-00143 PDQ AUTO SUPPLY OF MANVILLE 28.31 
4-01-26-290-000-560 24-00143 PDQ AUTO SUPPLY OF MANVILLE 10.80 
4-01-26-290-000-560 24-00143 PDQ AUTO SUPPLY OF MANVILLE 15.99 
4-01-26-290-000-560 24-00143 PDQ AUTO SUPPLY OF MANVILLE 39.90 
4-01-26-290-000-560 24-00143 PDQ AUTO SUPPLY OF MANVILLE 7.98 
4-01-26-290-000-560 24-00143 PDQ AUTO SUPPLY OF MANVILLE 4.06 
4-01-26-290-000-560 24-00143 PDQ AUTO SUPPLY OF MANVILLE 255.00 
4-01-26-290-000-560 24-00143 PDQ AUTO SUPPLY OF MANVILLE 8.10 
4-01-26-290-000-560 24-00143 PDQ AUTO SUPPLY OF MANVILLE 24.00 
4-01-26-290-000-621 25-00279 KURT ACKERMAN 30.00 
4-01-26-290-000-621 25-00294 JAMES SANSEVERINO 10.00 
4-01-26-290-000-621 25-00295 GEORGE CONSTANTINO 20.00 
4-01-26-290-000-621 25-00296 KENNY BARNEY 20.00 
4-01-26-290-000-621 25-00297 RODNEY DORSEY 30.00 
4-01-26-290-000-621 25-00298 WADE HALL 30.00 
4-01-26-290-000-621 25-00299 FERDINAND COLLAZO 20.00 
4-01-26-290-000-621 25-00300 CODY SHAFFER 10.00 
4-01-26-290-000-725 24-01160 NATURE'S CHOICE NJ LLC 160.00 
4-01-26-290-000-725 24-01160 NATURE'S CHOICE NJ LLC 160.00 
4-01-26-290-000-725 24-01160 NATURE'S CHOICE NJ LLC 160.00 
4-01-26-290-000-725 24-01160 NATURE'S CHOICE NJ LLC 160.00 
4-01-26-290-000-725 24-01160 NATURE'S CHOICE NJ LLC 160.00 
4-01-26-290-000-725 24-01160 NATURE'S CHOICE NJ LLC 160.00 
4-01-26-290-000-725 24-01160 NATURE'S CHOICE NJ LLC 160.00 
4-01-26-290-000-725 24-01160 NATURE'S CHOICE NJ LLC 160.00 
4-01-26-290-000-725 24-01160 NATURE'S CHOICE NJ LLC 160.00 
4-01-26-290-000-725 24-01160 NATURE'S CHOICE NJ LLC 160.00 
4-01-26-290-000-725 24-01160 NATURE'S CHOICE NJ LLC 160.00 
4-01-26-290-000-725 24-01160 NATURE'S CHOICE NJ LLC 160.00 
4-01-26-290-000-725 24-01160 NATURE'S CHOICE NJ LLC 160.00 
4-01-26-290-000-725 24-01160 NATURE'S CHOICE NJ LLC 160.00 
4-01-26-290-000-725 24-01160 NATURE'S CHOICE NJ LLC 120.00 
4-01-26-310-000-516 25-00305 DORELL LOCKSMITHS 27.96 
4-01-27-340-000-510 24-00020 ANIMAL CONTROL SOLUTIONS 3,086.00 
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4-01-31-440-000-705 25-00178 VERIZON 566.13 
5-01-20-100-000-529 25-00018 29 SOMERSET LLC 300.00 
5-01-20-100-000-530 25-00017 XEROX CORP 990.16 
5-01-20-100-000-545 25-00347 MUNICIPAL CLERKS ASSN OF SC 40.00 
5-01-20-100-000-545 25-00347 MUNICIPAL CLERKS ASSN OF SC 40.00 
5-01-20-100-000-545 25-00349 MUNICIPAL CLERKS ASSOC OF NJ 75.00 
5-01-20-100-000-545 25-00349 MUNICIPAL CLERKS ASSOC OF NJ 100.00 
5-01-20-100-000-556 25-00352 RODNEY DORSEY 200.00 
5-01-20-100-000-614 25-00348 GENERAL CODE 49.00 
5-01-20-100-000-628 25-00011 STAPLES CONTRACT & COMMERCIAL 113.53 
5-01-20-100-000-628 25-00011 STAPLES CONTRACT & COMMERCIAL 381.71 
5-01-20-100-000-628 25-00015 W.B. MASON CO., INC 691.94 
5-01-20-100-000-659 25-00005 DRIVER ASSOCIATES LLC 13,500.00 
5-01-20-100-000-670 25-00009 QUADIENT LEASING USA, INC 411.30 
5-01-20-130-000-545 25-00309 TAX COLLECTOR/TRES ASSOC OF NJ 100.00 
5-01-20-130-000-628 25-00095 STAPLES CONTRACT & COMMERCIAL 103.38 
5-01-20-130-000-628 25-00200 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC 36.98 
5-01-20-130-000-628 25-00200 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC -25.88 
5-01-20-130-000-628 25-00231 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC 22.98 
5-01-20-130-000-694 25-00346 NEW JERSEY LEAGUE OF MUNICIPAL 45.00 
5-01-20-140-000-534 25-00131 COMPUTER SYSTEMS & METHODS 1,810.00 
5-01-20-140-000-598 25-00175 VERIZON 131.00 
5-01-20-140-000-598 25-00180 VERIZON 119.00 
5-01-20-140-000-598 25-00182 VERIZON 109.00 
5-01-20-140-000-710 25-00183 VERIZON 119.04 
5-01-20-155-000-533 25-00021 JEREMY SOLOMON 4,333.00 
5-01-20-165-000-533 25-00302 DALESSIO ENGINEERING, LLC 1,700.00 
5-01-21-180-000-605 25-00150 MCNALLY, YAROS,KACZYNSKI,LIME 1,300.00 
5-01-21-180-000-605 25-00150 MCNALLY, YAROS,KACZYNSKI,LIME 418.00 
5-01-21-180-000-605 25-00150 MCNALLY, YAROS,KACZYNSKI,LIME 1,804.00 
5-01-21-180-000-605 25-00150 MCNALLY, YAROS,KACZYNSKI,LIME 63.00 
5-01-21-180-000-605 25-00151 MICHAEL LOMBARDOZZI 736.00 
5-01-21-180-000-605 25-00151 MICHAEL LOMBARDOZZI 209.25 
5-01-22-195-000-545 25-00313 NORTHWEST JERSEY TECHNICAL 50.00 
5-01-23-220-000-586 25-00007 FLEXFACTS-GRANT BENEFITS SOLUT 66.50 
5-01-25-240-000-557 25-00370 POST ACE HARDWARE 2.99 
5-01-25-240-000-560 25-00166 VALVOLINE INSTANT OIL CHANGE 70.53 
5-01-25-240-000-670 25-00162 SHARP BUSINESS SYSTEMS 174.30 
5-01-25-240-001-533 25-00292 HARVARD PROTECTION SERVICES, L 5,278.21 
5-01-25-240-001-533 25-00292 HARVARD PROTECTION SERVICES, L 4,547.28 
5-01-25-265-000-507 25-00109 FIRE & SAFETY SERVICES LTD 350.00 
5-01-25-265-000-507 25-00228 AMERICAN TIRE AUTO CARE 686.40 
5-01-25-265-000-557 25-00221 V.E. RALPH & SON, INC 774.98 
5-01-25-265-000-557 25-00221 V.E. RALPH & SON, INC 93.00 
5-01-25-265-000-560 25-00370 POST ACE HARDWARE 163.44 
5-01-25-265-000-614 25-00185 VERIZON CONNECT FLEET USA LLC 56.85 
5-01-25-265-000-614 25-00252 STAPLES CONTRACT & COMMERCIAL 137.67 
5-01-25-265-000-614 25-00252 STAPLES CONTRACT & COMMERCIAL 413.42 
5-01-25-265-000-614 25-00252 STAPLES CONTRACT & COMMERCIAL 59.98 
5-01-25-265-000-628 25-00249 GRAINGER 191.80 
5-01-25-265-001-557 25-00370 POST ACE HARDWARE 187.81 
5-01-25-275-000-637 25-00019 BOB SMITH & ASSOC. 1,666.66 
5-01-26-290-000-560 25-00045 CENTRAL JERSEY TRAILER HITCH D 265.25 
5-01-26-290-000-560 25-00065 PDQ AUTO SUPPLY OF MANVILLE 42.60 
5-01-26-290-000-560 25-00065 PDQ AUTO SUPPLY OF MANVILLE 19.98 
5-01-26-290-000-560 25-00065 PDQ AUTO SUPPLY OF MANVILLE 10.68 
5-01-26-290-000-560 25-00065 PDQ AUTO SUPPLY OF MANVILLE 5.51 
5-01-26-290-000-560 25-00065 PDQ AUTO SUPPLY OF MANVILLE 48.68 
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5-01-26-290-000-560 25-00065 PDQ AUTO SUPPLY OF MANVILLE 64.29 
5-01-26-290-000-560 25-00065 PDQ AUTO SUPPLY OF MANVILLE 7.48 
5-01-26-290-000-560 25-00065 PDQ AUTO SUPPLY OF MANVILLE 54.06 
5-01-26-290-000-560 25-00065 PDQ AUTO SUPPLY OF MANVILLE 115.90 
5-01-26-290-000-560 25-00065 PDQ AUTO SUPPLY OF MANVILLE 4.41 
5-01-26-290-000-560 25-00065 PDQ AUTO SUPPLY OF MANVILLE 6.66 
5-01-26-290-000-560 25-00068 POWER PLACE, INC. 4.76 
5-01-26-290-000-560 25-00190 VERIZON WIRELESS 38.01 
5-01-26-290-000-560 25-00204 VERIZON CONNECT FLEET USA LLC 94.75 
5-01-26-290-000-621 25-00277 NASYR PETTIES-JACKSON 10.00 
5-01-26-290-000-621 25-00279 KURT ACKERMAN 30.00 
5-01-26-290-000-621 25-00280 ROBERT SONNER 20.00 
5-01-26-290-000-621 25-00295 GEORGE CONSTANTINO 10.00 
5-01-26-290-000-621 25-00296 KENNY BARNEY 20.00 
5-01-26-290-000-621 25-00297 RODNEY DORSEY 30.00 
5-01-26-290-000-621 25-00298 WADE HALL 30.00 
5-01-26-290-000-621 25-00299 FERDINAND COLLAZO 30.00 
5-01-26-290-000-621 25-00300 CODY SHAFFER 10.00 
5-01-26-290-000-673 25-00239 NATIONAL HIGHWAY PRODUCTS, INC 22.68 
5-01-26-290-000-687 25-00276 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC 117.97 
5-01-26-310-000-516 25-00035 ACCESS LOCKSMITH 33.00 
5-01-26-310-000-516 25-00035 ACCESS LOCKSMITH 33.00 
5-01-26-310-000-516 25-00242 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC 455.00 
5-01-26-310-000-517 25-00201 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC 112.12 
5-01-26-310-000-517 25-00370 POST ACE HARDWARE 550.20 
5-01-27-340-000-510 25-00028 ANIMAL CONTROL SOLUTIONS 3,086.00 
5-01-28-370-000-699 25-00211 THOMAS YANNARELLA 315.00 
5-01-28-370-000-699 25-00217 ANTHONY LAFOND 67.50 
5-01-28-370-000-699 25-00306 CHRISTOPHER ROBERTS 135.00 
5-01-28-370-000-699 25-00312 IQBAL MOHAMMED 90.00 
5-01-28-375-000-646 25-00139 STORR TRACTOR CO 25.79 
5-01-31-440-000-704 25-00177 VERIZON 199.59 
5-01-31-440-000-705 25-00023 SOMERVILLE BOARD OF ED 1,100.00 
5-01-31-440-000-705 25-00174 VERIZON 524.13 
5-01-31-440-000-705 25-00186 VERIZON WIRELESS 844.96 
5-01-31-460-000-579 25-00288 NATIONAL FUEL OIL, INC. 606.49 
5-09-55-502-000-560 25-00370 POST ACE HARDWARE 15.98 
C-04-00-002-614-625 24-00676 AA BERMS, LLC 1,039.00 
C-04-00-002-617-610 25-00353 MCELWEE & QUINN LLC 1,000.00 
C-04-00-002-715-700 23-01246 MILLENNIUM COMMUNICATIONS GROU 114,691.50 
C-04-00-002-715-700 24-01402 COMPUTER SYSTEMS & METHODS 161,010.00 
C-04-00-002-715-700 24-01528 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC 7,007.33 
G-02-40-001-000-236 24-00676 AA BERMS, LLC 12,879.90 
G-02-40-001-000-500 24-01442 KRS IT CONSULTING LLC 4,752.00 
G-02-40-002-000-631 25-00020 JASON KRASKA 1,750.00 
T-13-00-000-000-212 25-00334 COLE & ASSOCIATES LLC 6,716.25 
T-13-00-000-000-290 24-01572 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC 425.58 
T-17-00-000-000-211 24-00349 ANIMAL CONTROL SOLUTIONS 1,695.00 
T-18-00-000-000-211 25-00354 NJ DEPT OF LABOR & WF DEV 3,097.48 
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Councilmember Motion Second Aye Nay Abstain Absent 

Bonner     
 

X 

Conte   X    

Denys  
 

X    

Pitts  X X  
 

 

Stravic   X  
 

 

Vroom X  X    

 
ADJOURNMENT 
Councilmember Pitts made a motion to adjourn the meeting, seconded by 
Councilmember Vroom. All voted favorably.  
 
Respectfully Submitted,  
Kevin Sluka, RMC 
 


